cord

Roce

Tariff Qivision R

dy NG,

Fcn‘l#!‘d”dplﬂ'a 0 m:,j,.,n preatis”

e — ST No. Tarifl/P II-3(2)/2009

Governiment of f Pakistan

: Ministry of EnerC)
&, S niorAaton mey\,e,m (Power DlVlSlOl‘l)

nairman 1 c:
(Lic) 5 ATk ook ek ok

k N'u
A {Law)

, I.s._lraAmabf__id, the, August 22,2023

The Registrar

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority a2 e— RS
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) OIf (T-Vhorssseee AGEL DI (RE}cn
Sector G-5/1, Islamabad e

Subject: FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MOTION FOR RECOMMENDATION OF
CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED AND POLICY
GUIDELINES FOR UNIFORM QTAs UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 OF THE
REGULATION, GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF
ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997 (THE “ACT”) READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE
NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES) RULES, 1998

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the “Authority™) determined the
Multi Year Tariff vide its decision dated July 05, 2018, for K-Electric Limited (KE) duly
notified by the Federal Government on May 22, 2019. Subsequently, various quarterly
tariff adjustments for KE were determined by the Authority. The quarterly adjustment was
notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(1)/2020 as amended from time to time, to
maintain uniform tariff in the Country.

—:ojeqq
181934

%
g&Z 1 TN kea
301440 HwY

7=

2. The Authority has determined Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 2" Quarter
of FY 2022-23 for XWDISCOs and recommended uniform rate for consumers of
XWDISCOs with recovery period of three months. The same has been notified vide SRO
No. 488(1)/2023 dated 13™ April 2023 (Annex-I).

3. In accordance with the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the Government may
maintain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned distribution
companies (even after privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies.
Accordingly, KE applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as
to recover the revenue requirements of KE, determined by the Authority consistent with
the uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs (Annex-II). The same has been approved by
the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority
for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act (Annex-IIT).

4, In light of the above, instant Motion is being filed by the Federal Government with
respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7)
of the Act read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Rules so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified
uniform variable charge, to maintain uniform tariff across the country and to recover the
revenue requirements of KE determined by the Authority keeping in view the proposed targeted
subsidy and cross subsidies.

5. The Authority is, accordingly, requested to issue separate SoT with prospective
application of applicable uniform rates after incorporating tariff rationalization (Annex-
IT). Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of April, May and June 2023
to be recovered from consumers in September, October and November 2023, respectively.

6. Section 31 of the Act states that "The Authority shall, in the determination,
modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for the provision of electric




power services, be guided by the national electricity policy, the national electricity plan and -
such guidelines as may be issucd by the Federal Government in order to give effect to the
national electricity policy and national electricity plan" and "The Authority, in the
determination, modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for the’
provision of electric power services shall keep in view the economic and social policy
objectives of the Federal Government".

7. In furtherance of the uniform tariff policy of the Federal Government, Policy
Guidelines for Uniform QTAs (Annex-III) are hereby issued by Federal Government to
the NEPRA that. in the onward quarterly tariff determinations of XWDISCOs, NEPRA
shall also determine the same tariff rationalization to be recovered from K-Electric
consumers with same applicability period, keeping in view financial sustainability of the
sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal Government.

8. In light of the above Policy Guidelines, the Authority is requested to reconsider its
decision dated 22™ May 2023 in the matter of Motion filed by Federal Government with
respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for KE and accordingly issue separate
SoT with prospective application of applicable uniform rates after incorporating tariff
rationalization requested in motion dated March 17, 2023 (Aanex-IV). Such adjustment
shall be applicable on the consumption of February and March 2023 to be recovered from
consumers in September and October 2023, respectively.

0, That for the purposes of this motion it is requested that a hearing be provided for the
purposes of providing detailed submissions. The Authority is also requested to condone the

delay, if any, in filing this request under section 31 of the Act.

(Muhamma zan)

Deputy S (T&S) yf’)
.C.CZ o 7

PSO to Secretary, Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
SPS to Additional Secretary-II Ministry of Energy, Power Division, [slamabad.
SPS to Joint Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
SPS to Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, [slamabad.

=D -



T

‘ A ANNEX-1 |~
. TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN

~ EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

52?' < ‘!_g}
% Frefia s
%@dﬁ‘g

b 2 .

/3 & Apr?f

Islamabad, the day of , 2023

@

S.R.O. L{ 8 (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Category-wise rates of quarterly adjustments
for the 2" Quarter of FY 2022-23 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as
Annex-A. The complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs
for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 2" Quarter of FY 2022-23 already intimated to the
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on April 12, 2023, is notified for recovery in three (03)
months period i.e. April, May and June 2023.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] ~ ~ ' ;/// ﬁ/a?/,ij
/

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal’Rgnjha)
Registrar




Y. National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
% = T - : eiet
L = Islamic Republic of Pakistan
R TR
IO NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/QA/ 2.{{ (/ April 13,2023
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
amabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE
MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR_ PERIODIC
ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 2* QUARTER OF FY 2022-23

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997) (NEPRA Act), as
amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith
*Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 2" Quarter of FY 2022-23"" for immediate publication in the
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to
this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (09 Pages) / /}/a ﬁéﬂ
a (Engr. Mazha#fqbal Ranfia



= 4 Decision of the Avthority it the matter of requests fled by XWDISCOs
z regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

CPPA-(C nravAdad rhe infarmarian far tha Ind girarter Afrha EV 2022225 o MDernborra Dopember
CPPA-G provided theinformation for the 2m guarter of the FY 2022-13 Detoberto

2022, and also cerrified that;

2. 2002 Power Policy Plants

i, Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Condidons as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA.

ii.  The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act.

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ii.  All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ili. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviaton/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

7. Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjustment for the 22¢ quarter of FY
2022-23, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter
October 10 December 2022, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant
decision. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage,
CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly
adjustments.

8.  The Authority observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the
Mortion filed by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendations of
Support Package for Additonal Consumprion and Abolishment of Time of Use Taviff Scheme for
Industrial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was aliowed for B1. B2,
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1 November 2021 o 31* October 2023, it was decided thar:

“...in furure In order to streamline its approach with the proposal, the Authoritys has decided ro
modify Its calculations methodology for subsequent periodic adjustments.

No Querterlyv adjustments would be passed on ro Bl, B2, B3 2nd B4 industrial consumers to the
extent of incremental szles till continuation of the instant package, as the capacity charges would
be acrualized from the previous level of corresponding monchs sales”

Q. In view of the above, submissions of CPPA-G and earlier decisions of the Aut};ority, the
Aurthority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net units, i.e. units
purchased for Industrial incremental sales have not been included while working out the
guarterly adjustmensts. The units netted off on account of incremental sales have been provided

NEPRA \2)

AUTHORITY /24
= =
A/;\ .3:" - = -"-f: -"?




Yo Decisian of the Authorin: in the matter of requests filed bv AR DISCOs

b A
S — G- 1] » . 3 . 3 - .
B %mg regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff
g
1,.. "M A & RPN S F: s, [ o s, SR S ety . 1

by CPPA-G. Accardingly, the cust recoverad on such incremental units, over and above the Fuel
costi.e. (Rs.12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the quarterly
adjustiments worked out based on nec units. Resultantly, the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as
well as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units i.e. excluding units
purchased for Industrial incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for

such units purchased.

10. CPPA-G, in the costs billed to DISCOs for the 2% quarter of the FY 2022-23, has included legal
charges of Rs.14.93 million as part of capacity charges. CPPA-G also vide letter dated 07.02.2023,
requested to allow Rs.550.25 million on account of Legal charges disallowed by the Authority in
previous quarterly adjustments and Rs.14.93 million for current quarter, which in total works
our as Rs.565.18 million as detailed below;

Period ¢ Disallowed Amount {in million}) Status

FY2019-20 2 Quarter to FY T 455.11 Diszllowed

2020-21 4™ Quarter

FY 2023-22 1" Quarer [ 52.32 Disallowed
| FY 202122 (2™ Quarter) i 5.56 Diszliowed
! FY 2321-22 (3" Quanter) i 3310 Disallowed
[Fv2021.22 (6" Quaner} | {0.05] T Duallowsd
| FY 2022-23 (1* Quarter} | a2l Disaliowed
. FY 2022-23 [2°¢ Quarier] ; 14.93 Requested
f Total ; 565.18

11. CPPA-Gsubmitted thatitis engaged in Local & International legal proceedings in its capacity as
agent of DISCOs, the litigation charges incurred by CPPA-G on behalf of DISCOs are passed on
to DISCOs in accordance wich the Article I1I of Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA)
berween CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 2015,

12.  Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market
QOperation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on account of legal / litigation
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed to include
the said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved from the Authoriry.

13.  The Authority. in consistency with its earlier decision in the marrer. has decided not re allow
the amount of legal cherges requested for che 2 Quarter amounting to Rs.14.93 million and
amount of Rs.530.25 miilion. requested for the previous quarters, on the same account, while
worlking out the instant quarterly adjustments.

14. It is also nored that CPPA-G in its data has included amount of Rs.91.7 million on account of
capacity charges of KAPCO. The Autherity noted that KAPCO's PPA was amended by CPPA-G,
wherein it has been agreed thart plant will be operated without payment of capacity charges from
July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid. Upon inquiry from CPPA-G regarding

inclusion of capacity charges of Re.01.7 million of ¥APCQO, it has been submirted thar claimed

LAy Ladds 205 L2 Swes sy aleac 2 Ge il

cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining to previous periods as per the PPA. CPPA-G,
although provided some detail in this regard, however, the Authority has decided to
provisionally no: consider the claimed amounr of KAPCO and would consider it in the

e

348

S




[y

[}

g2y Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed oy AT/ DISCOs
?_,?'m,_f regarding periadic adjusement in the Fariff

———

subsequent quarterly adjustments, once the same is verified. Accordingly the amount of Rs.51.7
million has been deducted from the claim of XWDISCOs.

15. CPPA-G while claiming the capacity charges of IPPS has claimed Rs. 95.5 million on account of
PPIB fee as part of capacity charges as detailed below;

Plants PPIB Fee Rs.
Atock Gen 8,419,718 |
Nighzt Chunizn 9,418,143
Uch 45,057,604
iEngro Power Gen Cadirpur 32,627,295 |
Totzl PPIB Fee 95,522,760

16. It is important to highlight that Port Qasim Electric Power Company (Private) Limited
(PQEPCPL) and some other IPPs established under 2015 Power Policy approached NEPRA for
confirmation of PPIB fees as Pass-through. The said requests are under consideration of the
Authority. To deliberate the issue, the Authority also sought certain information from
PPIB/CPPA-G, which has not yet been provided.

17.  Since the martter is under consideration of the Authority and the required information is still
awaited from PPIB/CPPA-G, therefore, for the purpose of instant quarterly adjustments i.e. 2
quarter of FY 2022-23, the positive amount of Rs. 95.5 million as claimed by CPPA-G on account
of PPIB Fees as part of Capacity charges has been provisionally excluded till final decision of the
Authoriry in the marter,

18. Inlight of above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed by
XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 2%
Quarter of FY 2022-23, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity charges,
Varizble O&M, Use of System Charges and Marker Operator Fee. However, regarding FCA
impact on T&D losses, since the Authoriny's decision in the matter of monthly FCA for December
2022 was not finalized till the submissions of quarterly adjustment requests by DISCOs,
therefore, the same has been worked out based the approved monthly FCAs. Similarly, for
working our the impact of recovery of fixed cost on incremental sales, the data of incremental
unizs as provided by CPPA-G has been considered, as few of the DISCOs did not provide the
required informanon in their adjustment requests.

=]

Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned
adjustments. the Authority has dezermined a positive adjusrment of Rs.15,456 million on account
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O%)M, addirionzl recovery on Incremental sales, Use
of Svstem Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 2% quarter of FY
2022-23.

=]

Here it is pertinent to me=ntion that as per earlier practice, and the fact thac the adjuscment is
being made in the already notified Uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments
10 be charged from the consumers, as mentioned below;




s ! TRT Lows 2328 58 06; 2335 (373 (i3 i185; (5%, {38 .'J.Z':F.-i
422 5] 253 43 R 7% 13 H i ki 1,m85
L x| 3587 Llwm {L073) (4259) 01 (=.835; (4,024 637 (E.01G3
231 3283 4121 4,900 aca 1,655 1,132 67 781 26,331
PPD 23 lnsremersal Linds {1,708) fa2; (758) 259 334 (133 Ay 38) {159} (4,353}

Toua! Unds: 7 (Ove:® Recovery i BS0 £.7C7 £.80% 2388 (1957  170¢ [LE73) (3487, LIEG 18,6358

1z bAPTO Chages 18.99 §.25 15.85 15.2¢ 1188 3oL 5.6 15 75 9.8 :r
ILexp- PFLE Fee 20.82 942 13.38 15.85 13 5.0 584 197 19 955
ien- Lepal Chengen 338 1.50 09 144 1.93 052 0.51 031 0.45 1455 ;

dar . (Oves) Resovery nat of
FPIE Fee & Lepyicharger

4,848 6,685 4574 2,354 {1,983) 1,653 (1.688) (3.491) 1,262 15,454

i:;:’z;:d;:; R 2l ey 7.181 3380 4,503 5,653 3715 1,506 1,669 1,151 542 “ a2.352 1
Per Uit lmpact | |Pa/EWR] 03578 G.67:8 1 9761 0.8835 0.40217  (0.5335) 1.1238  [1.5111) {3.0544) 2.317¢ 0.4689
21.  In view thereof, the Authority hereby allows the positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.15,454
million pertaining to the 2 quarter of the FY 2022-23, to be recovered from the consumersin a
period of 03 months i.e. April , May and June 2023, as per the category wise rates mentioned in
the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A.
22.  Here it is pertinent to meantion that no Quarterly adjusiments would be passed on to Bl, B2, B3
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuation of the package,
in line with the Auchority’s decision dated 01.12.2020.
23.  While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.
24. The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government,

# e Ft
s :“- i rH('.‘r{“‘{iT"t’. .Q
/ .é:r
2 L5

prior to its notification in the official Gazerte as per Secden 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY
-~ Lo (\
1AA - |
A W L.
i) -
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Nember Niember
d . F1 L8 "
P‘-/Q“%’ng\‘b k\,'ﬁ\\awtmﬁ. h"\j\‘r"\s—m\
Engr. Magscod Anwar Khan Ms. Amina Ahmed
Member Member
'.""“-.\.“
N

TauseefH. ]—'a’rco(qf" -

OVER A Chairmah
< ——\

e

e




| :
"~ DISCO wise and National Average Uniform 2nd Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2022-23
e L
l i [ Unifs:x Natiezt!
1 Aversge Cetermined
| 17520 FISCO 1E5CO MEIPCO GEIPCC PESCC HESCC SIPCO  QESCO  TESCO ariff 2nd Quartesly
i Adjusimest for toe 7Y
Descnztioc : ¥ - . - 02323
Varizole Variadle Varlsole Varable | Variabie | Varazle | Varable | Variadle | Variable | Vasidble Varible Chasges
Charges Charges Charges Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges m ’t'-’-:h B
A AWE | R AWh | ReAAWE | RsAWMTE | Re/RWh | ReAWH | Re/AWE | Rs/aWh | ReAWR | RiEWR -
Resideatin
ror prak ived remmrement Yess han 5 &
Z 036 0.5 0.67 c42 198 |- 053 - - 33 04537
Z | 23 295 G467 [y sl cg 112]- 3ml. im 233 93582
TTTTeaE 5 T&7 B 796 |- 052 13- 35 |- 1o 733 | 34355
- 035 299 0.67 0.40 1.98 |- 053 112 |- 303 |- Lo 23 0.4589
3 201-302 Uans 0.36 o 0.67 C.4 198 |- 0353 112 - 303 {- 1.01 3 0.4589
-:-" 31420 Uniys 0.36 0.59 0.67 c4 198 |- 083 12} 303 |- Lol 233 0.4585
7 #03-500 Units 03¢ 059 067 049 198 |- 053 W2 m- Lo; 3 C 4539
‘i 501-600 Laiz 03s c3 0.67 0.4 198 |- 053 L12g- 303 (- 100 233 0.4585
831-7000 .y 335 c9 0.67 18 195 |- 053 112 - 303 |- 1.0l 233 0.4689
Abave 700 Units ¢35 0.95 0.67 348 198 (- 053 112 3@ |- 1.0t 133 04583
For puk l0ad reguiremen: exzeeding 5 W)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak C.3€ 995 c.67 0.40 196 |- o353 12 - 303 [- 101 333 0.4689
Time of Lse (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.35 C.95 0.67 042 1.98 |- 0.53 112 |- m |- 1.01 233 0.4585
Temoorary Suaply 0.36 093 067 0.40 158 |- 053 1.12 |- 3.03 |- 1.01 233 0.458%
Toial Resizenzial
Coxzmercial - A2 >
Fa: vesk: lozd requirement less than § LW C3s | 055 ae7 2] 198 |- 033 2 3@ - 10 33 0.4589
Tor otk ipad resuiremnee: exceeding 3 KW i
Reqular 036 0 0.67 0.40 158 |- 053 1124 303 |- i0l 233 04589
Time of Uge (TOV) - Pask feic ) 0.5 357 25 198 - OS2 2 18 - HeH 223 0458
Time of Use (TOU) - OR-Pezk 03¢ 059 0.67 0.0 198 |- 033 Lml- 3ml- 1 23 0.4689
Texmperary Suppiy 038 a9 0.67 0.42 198} 253 mip- amj]- 1o 135 04587
Electzic Viehizle Charging Stauon 03% o099 0.67 0.40 158 |- 053 112 |- 303 )- 1.01 233 0.4537
Tezal Cammercial
[Cenerd Seniimn I 036 | 555 | To7 | T40] 198 1- 053]
indurisial
B: .36 0e 067 C40 396 |- G353
Bl Peak 0.36 059 057 040 158 |- 053
El OF Peak 0.36 059 087 049 198 |- 053
L v3 C3€ ces .67 2 158 |- Cs3
2« TOU (Peak) €36 0.9 0.67 050 158 |- 033
31« TOU (O peak) G35 09 0.€7 0.50 1.98 |- 053
23-TOU (Mecid) £3% 09 Cs7 L& 196 |- 053
5. TOU (OF-pmak; 538 4.9z C.67 £4d 196 |- €S53
€35 2 C.67 C42 195 |- o052
[ 3 C.9 0€? i 198 |- 053
C.3E C.95 Q.67 £ 196 ). €33
N S
b 8 CRE X
ise - G2
198 |- 0S3
W98 |- €%
S| C
%k |- GE3
58 T -
t9 |- L33
FES [€H 5] 03B
ces ca 198 |- 655
095 L 188 |- 055
bt Csc P cs3
55 {42 196 |- o33
&5 TaT B G
0.97 C57 440 €33
2% CE& (X34 555
bt &7 el C.55
.97 C.57 452 033
X3 C.67 342 0.53
S Gl °53
— 3




H Diant wice Capacitv charges and Utilization factor
Oct-22 Ngw-Zl ¥4 Dec-22
werpr o s 22t Hll :!c it

ACT Wind (Pv) Limited 70,246,820 11% Il.ﬂl’-i,!&: -' B¥% 70,820,945 0N
ACT2 OIN Wind {Pvt) Ltd. S 51,365,331 | 19% 34,093,981 ¢ 14% 53,318,650 | 19%
A Power (Private) Ltd. o 38,682,892 | 18% 25,774,359 ¢ 16% 28,338062 . 13%
Almoii Industies Limited . o ok 0% 25,382,355 ¢ 2% 6L 029 %
Apdcio Salar Devaloament Pakistan LUmited ). 538895350 10% 453,788,747 | 16% 434,554 237 15%
Arvigtic Energy [Pot) Umited 122433,308 ) 18% 57,182,062  13% 303,062,063 1 17%
Actistic Wind Power (Pv) Ltd ) 455E2,291 :  17% 37,000.335 ! 1% 56482363 1 20%
Atlas Power Umited 215515811 10% £45,539,645 0% 423,361,164 3%
Attock Gen Limited 122,223372 | 16% 232,058,405 | _11% 195,563,266 1 21%
i - 578526552 ¢  io% LBE.E36,958 1  17% 480,635,083 16%
| Power Generation Company Limi 1,926,207, 929 42% 2,072,351,821 1% 9,008,767, 246 8%
China Power Hub Generation company (Pv.) Ltd . 12,328,242.407 33% 12,441,332,226 0% 8.105.878.077 0%
Chiniot Power Umited = 54,201,677 16% 151,643,040 48% 222,338,493 E7%
Crest Energy Pakistan Limited . 511,688,993 20% 504,642,957 17% 436,926,187 16%
DIN Energy Ltd. =y 45504413 1 17% 41,836,857 | 15% 64,805,152 | 23%
tngra Powergen Qadirpur Limited 272,214,808 4% 385,050,652 5% 218,743,042 S0%
Engro Powergen Thar (pvil Limmed (865221850 76% 10,065,455,180 | 74% 4,037,206489 | 82%

ange Lost / [Gain) - (on import of enegy) A | = - f
Fil.]l Kabirwals Power Company Lid. {467,810,.514] 0% {17.416.620) 0% 193,315,114 ¢ 0%
FFC Energy Limited 71,300,852 | 8% 162,415522 | 7% 45,568,173 | 13%
Foundation Power Company Daharki Ltd. 83,681,367 84% 135,787,164 75% 137,048,340 83%
dation Wind Energy- Limited N 120,545,302 10% 94,420,660 5% 176,341,320 7%
Foundation Wind Energy-li [Pvi.) Limited 120,549,300 ;  10% 88,052,210 % 175,251,440 | 10X
Gul Anmed Electric Umited . 58,266,651 | 2% 42,337,153 16% 48,037,525 1 18%
Gul Ahmec Wind Fower td ) 187,330,713 ] 1% | 317419871 11% 153558471 | 1%
Halmore Power Generation Company Limited 199,314,553 | 26% 52,281,004 % 132,534,202 0%
Harapca Solar [Pvt) Limited 48,293,599 | 19% 45959,783 | 4% 38,864,708 1 12%
Haw3 Energy (Private) Umited 186,955,913 | 16% 189,305,245 17% 150,857,968 :  23%
Huzaang Shandang Ruyi Snergy (Pvr) Ltd 5,263,278,408 io1e% B.928.231,751 0% 7,837,679,200 i 9%
Hydrazhina Deswsod Pawer [Private] Limited 159,031,618 ;:  11% 75,616,180 | 5% 133,421,650 7%
Ingdus Wind Ene-gy Ltd. §7,717,504 i 2% 41,423,285 15% 58,077,380 1%
Uamshoro Power Ci ¥ Limited-{Genzo-1) 254,152,500 0% 284,152,500 0% 284,152,500 0%
JOW Sugac Mitls Ltd, 174,415,750 Bi% 233,343,332 Si% 170,599.495 42%
JRimpir Power (Private) Limited 186,059,884 16% 163,312,694 14% 206,261,288 18%
Karachl Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-2 7,725,819,014 B6% 7,700,000,000 102% 2,659,103,284 21%
Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-3 7,725,519.014 oY 7,676,622,560 853 7.016,572,702 B2%
ka:o: Power Comzany (Pvi.) Limiteg " 2,363,561,55C 22% 2,359,535,850 13% 2.612 891,550 165
Energy Lo, T ys3,0a0.988 1 15% 2285188881 0% 153,040,385 | 1%
Kot Add: Powe:r Comainy i } 31571, E£5 I &% £,892 537 0% 75,025,651 0%
Lakeside Energy Limizec ) 18% 35.465,53C 1 15% 51,842,208 1%
L2loi7 Power [Frivals) Limited i 5% 564,5:81727 0% SLEEALSAET R
L Enra"..imitec S Tastadseas | aow 2tEa3e00r | se% 11619687 ¢ 3tk

. €,875.382 | F 4,854,822 ¢
146,767,346 7% : CH £66,0:5507 1 1%
5 €7.267,540 1 _17% 4% SE,936097 | 20%
- :.:.52-.,5;: ies 367053518 1% 53,676,857 | 19%

(iT4 i
...... £2% C38,035.0 i S0S5,CELETS | 62%
9% 46.97C.50° 1% W
18%: &z tu,:&l i 1% 3%
o R 37,0787 ;A 3%
Meiro Pows: C:m'n‘anv hc 14% 50.793.354 i &k 130,531225: 1%
Wigirc Wing Fower Limitec L% 58,326,452 18% €7 ,LE7.S5T %
IAirz Power Uimited - 843,705,381 18% 1,465,503,757 17% 643,705,357 3
Rarowai Eegy dmnes L5136 455 1 O% $E525874 1 C% 262,226,936 | 3%
IZEIK Zrear Inecgy Limiies SEOSCESE | 20W 20338308 | i T
_.:ara Bewe: Packs Manzgemen: Somaany Frivas Limiteg £310,B42523 1 35% 5565805250 1 5T 535445006 | S5E% |
-I.;rr Jhewmr byaraaswer Company (Pvt) Lic, i om - 0% - b O%
e
D’




{:

Plant wise Capacity charges and Utilization factor

: Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22
i ] TUtitization = lUtilizaten
e cre@s) | PP ) {rpcres| P70 | raciore
Kishat Chunian Power Lmited ) i 208374010 6% 133,515335 | o% 331,250.248 | 1%
Hishat Pawer Limized ) 326,615,117 1 9% 414,500,258 1 0% 3112413725 1%
Northarn Power Generztion Company Limited-(Genco-3) 1073552612 | B% 7,325,643 638 | 0% 1319198428 ;0%
Orien: Power Company (Private; Limited ) 57,132,748 0% " £1,631 858 16% 56,877,963 144
PLEC Chashma Nuclear Power Plant, B.82 852517 | 2% 8.623.162.232 | 100% 8,862,007.99: 1  98%
Pak Gan Power Limited 549,001,747+ 1% 5440050251 o% 5040023120 0%
Palhtunkhwz Energy Development Organi n (Wiatakand-iil 126,402,418 2% 713,568,257 23% 52,671,065 17%
Port Qesim Electric Power Company (Pvt.) Limited 1,566,758, 347 % 6,344,263,77¢ 38% 7,460,022,9051 27%
Quaid £ Azam Solar Power Pvt Lid 414 584,180 22% 334,574,787 16% 3311,327603 ¢  15%
Quaic-e-Azam Therma! Power (Fvi] Limited 3028554328 B 3,247,685,327 0% 3,050,488,635 | 15%
|Rousch Pak Power Lid_ - % 238,068,854 | 0% 770,114,758 1 O%
RYK Mills Limited o 34,117,275 | 2% 43,885,155 | 29%, 93,365,213 | 60%
Saba Power Company (Pvt.} Ltd. 169,974,853 &% 183,461,308 0% 183,461,308 0%
Sachal Energy Development (Prvate) Limited _ 172,463,864 1 13% 105,703.536 | 12% 160,983,267 1 17%
Saif Power Limited 214,184,291 33% 78,757,741 11% 93,251,276 1%
Sapphire Electric Company Limited - 99,115,359 6% 301,345,801 0% 350,818,428 0%
Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited 272,752,713 5% 183,978,478 8% 45,585,252 1 9%
seps__ N 43,972,386 28.546,200 15,089,521
Star Hydeo Power Limited g . 1116401179 | 25% 458,761,001 1% 593,998,300 | 16%
Tavanitltan ¢71,0833¢2 1 6% 444,876,789 |  65% 313,824,264 | 5E%
Tenaga Generasi Limited Pl 123214570 ¢ _11% 156.713,088 1 6% 180,152,895 | 7%
Thal industries Corperation Lid i - % 691304 | 1% 53,218573 1 4%
The rius Pewer Company Lmites — 2,173.357.740 ¢ C% 2,180,808,813 | 0% 378,136,708 1 0% |
Three Gorges First Wind Farm Pakisia m N 278,795,525 | 11% 152,092,162 1 9% 254,156,401 0  13%
Three Gorges Second Wind Farm Pakistan Uimited 155,068,514 15% 127,546,018 1% 200,561,257 3%
Three Gorges Third Wind Farm Paiistan (Private) Umited 185,772,421 14% 141,803,727 12% 218,644,323 14%
TNE Liberty Powes Ltd. 297,635,801 63% 81,703,756 7% = 68%
Tricon Boston Consulting Carparation (Private) Limited 659,434,744 18% 493,346,469 14% 561,592,296 14%
Uch Powesr Ltd. 622,543,444 63% 619,361,758 78% 530,569,645 95%
Uch-1I Power {Pyt.} Limized 1,550,52¢,347 £3% 1,934,645,561 | 92% 1,581,586,208 1 89%
UZP Wind Power [PvLtd 358,070,973 ¢ 12% 266077,271 1 % 274,298,074 9%
WAPDA Hydel 1384,615,841 |  47% 7,708,967,070 i _ 37% 5,567,062,843 1 5%
Yunus Energy Limited 155,077,831 13% 153,404,585 11% 174,525,258 ¢ 14%
Zephyr Power 19wt ) Umited 183,077,872 :  i7% 102,836,522 1 °% 107,621.08: :  10%
2henia Pakistan New Energy Company Limited 104,075,969 | 2% 77.845.708 | 17% 565,468,095 | 14K
Thar Energy Limited 576,537,228 63% 801,6560,04¢ E7% 1,882,234,156 ! 82%
Chanar Energy Limized - o% 7,059,238 B9,472.002{ B3X
Hamza Sugar Millstimizes - 0% 57,775,445 §5505.458 | T8% |
|Zorlu Enerj Pakistan Limized o (326,£2€,627);  10% 110.08¢,320 ]  £% 113,585,162 . 3%
[Grand Total 81,632,516,295 | 108,057,453,868 | " 93,000,415,225 |
”~
™
<’ YA\
pap

>
&
(&)
W
-
w

W\ AUTHORITY




i{ Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric I
Applicable
Description Variable
Charge
A-1General supulv Tariff - Residential
[Up to S0 Units (Lfe ther - I
51 - 100 Units (Lile Line) I i
LG1 - 100 Units (Protected) 0.4639
{101 - 200 Units (Protected) 0.4639
1- 160 Uruts 04639
101- 200 Units 0.4649
204- 300 Units 0.3689
301 -400 Univs 0.1689
101 - 500 Umitz 0.468%
501 - 500 Units 0,439
2001 . 700 Units G.3éa9
iA.bove 700 umits | A.3F23
‘Time of Use |
Peuk i 0.4588
Off-Peak 04689
E-1 i Tempoiars Residential 0.4589
A-2 General Sugniy Tariff - Commercial
For sanctioned fvad l2gs than Sxw 0.4689
For sanctioned load SkW & Abave 0.3689
Peak 0.4689
Off-Prak 0.4689
'i £-2 () Temporayy Commercial 0.4€89
}Electnr v«hncic;'\ar::-ng Station [EVES) ‘L 0 4689
a3 Geﬂetalieniies- { 0.aeas]
8 - industrial Supply Tariff
B-1 less than Sk'W / 25 kV/ (at 400/230 volts)- Note 0.4689
Peak 0.4639
Dff-feak 0.4689
B-2 5-500 kW / 25 500 kW (at 400 voits) - Note 0.4689
Peak 0.4€89
Off-Paak 0.4£89
B-3 fer all loads upto S00kW [at 11. 33kY)
| pest 0.4639
| oft2eak 0.4685
B-1 for all loads (at 66kY, 132kV and above)}
Peak 0.4683
Qff-Peak 0.4689
B-5 for all loads (at 220kV & above}
Peak 0.4649
Off-Peak 0.4689
E-2 (i) Temporary Industrial 0.4689
C - Bulk Suppiy Tariff
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Yoits
3} Sanctioned load less than SkW 0.4e89
b} Sanctioned luad 5kW and upte S0CKW 0.4€89
Peak 0.468%
off-Peak 0.4689
£-2 Far supply a1 11,338V upta and mcluding SO0CAW 0.4589
Peak C.4e89
Off-Peak 0.1689
-3 For supply at 132 kV and above upto and including SO0CKW 0 4689
Peak 0.4889
Off-Peak G.4588
E-2 (i) Temporary Bulk Supply
(a) at 400Vaolts 0.4589
b} at 11V 0.4689
D - Agriculture Tariff
0-1 For all loads 0.4689
0-2 For all loads  Nime of Use
Peak 0.4689
Off-Peak 0.4683
sub-total
G- Public Lighting
[Strnt Lhtng I 0.2688
{H - Residential Colonies attached to Industrial Premises [ 0.4689|
Nate: Such ad] shall be applicable on the ption of April, May and June 2023 to be recovered from cansumers in

September, Octaber and November 2023, respectively

- .

ANNEX-II




l ANNEX-II

No. Tariff/P 111-3(2)/2009
Covernment of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
To. {Power Division)
Rk k

Islamabad, the August 22, 2023

The Registrar NEPRA
NEPRA Tower Ataturk Avenue
Sector G-3/1,

Islamabad.

APPLICATION " _UNIFE

SUBJECT: : : '
WAY OF TARIFF RATIONALIZATION

Reference to the Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the Cabinet decision
in case no. ECC-293/35/2023 dated August 7", 2023 on the above subject.
2 I am directed to state that ECC in its decision mentioned above has approved the
proposal contained at Para-7 of the summary duly submitted by the Power Division on July 31, 2023.

Proposal contained in para-7 of the summary is being reproduced as under: -

a) The taritf rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in Annex - [1 may be
approved for K-Electric. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of
April. May and Junc 2023 to be recovered from consumers in three months (July,
August and September 2023), respectively.

b) Power Division be authorized to approach NEPRA to issue separate Schedule of
Tariff, after incorporating tariff rationalization as reflected in Annex-II and upon
approval of NEPRA, notify the same in the official gazette by way of modification
in SRO Nos. 575 (1)/2019 as modified from time to time.

c) Further, Power Division be authorized to issue following policy guidelines to
NEPRA:
(i) In order to maintain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall

determine application of quarterly tariff determinations (QTAs)
of XWDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff rationalization.
NEPRA shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-
Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers,
with same application period, keeping in view financial
sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal
Government.

(i)  Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric
consumers shall be assessed on an annual basis instead of
monthly or quarterly basis.




(iii)  Federal Government’s motion with respect to recommendation of
consumer end tariff for K-Electric Limited dated March 17, 2023

pursuani W ihe 1" Quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23
determination for XWDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly.

3 Above referred decision of ECC is hereby conveyed as policy guidelines for necessary

implementation. Implementation report thereof may kindly be intimated for onward sharing as

compliance reporting.
pliance reporting //y
L

/]
anena
(Muha Wﬁamzan)
Deputy Secretary (T&S)

) ot

A

13



Annex-IV

Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric

| Applicable |

Description Wantiavie
Charge
A-1General Supply Tariff - Res [R3. Jih)
(UptosCUnits (uife Linet
51100 Units {Life Line) N
001 - 100 Units [Brotected) 14874
1101 - 200 Units [Protected) 1.4874
11- 100 Units 14874
101- 200 Unats 1.4874
201- 300 Units Lasgra
361 - 400 Units 3.2116
401 - 500 Units 32116
501 - 600 Units 3.2116
501 - 700 Units 32116
Above 700 Units 32116
Time of Use
Peak 3.2116
OH-Peak 22116
E-1 [1} temporary Reasidential 14537
A-2 General Supply Tariff - Commercial
For sanctioned load less than SkW 2.6847
Far sanchioned loaa W & Above 1.4547
Peak 44547
Off-Peak 43547
E-1 (1) Tempurary Cornmercial 44547
Electnc Vehicle Chaiging Station (EVCS) 44547
A3 General Services 4.4547
8 - Industrial Supply Tariff
B-1 less than SkW / 25 kW (a1 400/2 30 voits)- Note 4.4547
Peak 4.4547
Off-Peak 4.4547
8-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW [al 400 voltsi - Nate 4.4547
Peak 4.4547
Off-Peak 4.45a7
B-3 for all loads upto SDOKW (at 11, 33kV)
Peak a.45a7
Off-Peak 44547
}8-4 for aif loads (at 66kV. 1324V and above)
| Peak 44547
| off-peak 44547
ls-s for all loads (at 210kV & above]
Peak 44547
OH-Peak 4.4547
E-2 {1} Tamperary industrial 4.4547
C - Bulk Suppiy Tanfi
-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a) Sanctioned load less than SkW 4.4547
b) Sancltioned load SkW and upte 500kW 4.4547
Peak 4.4547
Off-Peak 4.4547
C-2 For supply at 11.33kV upto and including 5000k'W 4.4547
Peak 4.4547
Off-Peak 4.4547
ic-3 For supply ar 137 kv and above upto and including 5000kwW 4.4547
Peak 4.4547
Off-Peak 4.4547
E-2 (i} Temporary Bulk Supply
(a) at 400Voits 4.4547
ibiat 11kV 4.4547
D - Ageicuiture Tarifi
D-1 For all loads 44337
D-2 For all loads - Tume cf Use
Peak a4, 1447
L Off-Peak 4.1447
sub-total
G- Public Lighting
[Street Lighting [ 4.4547)
[H - Residential Catonivs attached to Industrial Premises L 1.4547]

Note: Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of February and March 2023 to be recovered from

consumers in September and Octaber 2023, respectively.




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

